## ORDINANCE NO. (O)11-16

A ORDINANCE OF TOWN OF ORO VALLEY, ARIZONA, AMENDING ORO VALLEY TOWN CODE, ARTICLE 8-2, BUSINESS LICENSE TAX, SECTION 8-2-6, SCHEDULE, INCREASING THE LICENSE APPLICATION PROCESSING FEE FOR A LIQUOR LICENSE; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RULES OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; PRESERVING THE RIGHTS AND DUTIES THAT HAVE ALREADY MATURED AND PROCEEDINGS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEGUN THEREUNDER

WHEREAS, the Town of Oro Valley is a municipal corporation within the State of Arizona and is vested with all the rights, privileges and benefits and is entitled to the immunities and exemptions granted to municipalities and political subdivisions under the Constitution and laws of the State of Arizona and the United States; and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 1998, Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance No. (O)98-06 amending Oro Valley Town Code, Section 8-2-6(2a), approving an application processing fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) for a liquor license and the fee has not increased since that time; and

WHEREAS, the current liquor license application processing fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) does not cover costs incurred by the Town to process the application and is significantly lower than surrounding municipalities; and

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2011, Mayor and Council directed staff to return to Council with an increase in the liquor license application processing fee from fifty dollars (\$50.00) to five hundred dollars (\$500.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, that:

**SECTION 1.** Oro Valley Town Code, Article 8-2, Business License Tax, Section 8-2-6(2a) is hereby amended to read as follows with additions being shown in ALL CAPS and deletions being shown in strikethrough text:

## Article 8-2 Business License Tax

## Section 8-2-6 Schedule

(2a) Application Processing Fee \$50.00 \$500.00

Applications for liquor licenses, whether for an original or a transfer, shall be made on forms furnished by the State and shall be accompanied by all information furnished to the State with the application to the State Department of Liquor Licensing and Control. Every application shall be accompanied by a \$50.00 \$500.00 application processing fee which shall be retained by the Town.

**SECTION 2.** All Oro Valley Ordinances, Resolutions, or Motions and parts of Ordinances, Resolutions, or Motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona this 1st day of June, 2011.

TOWN OF ORO VALLEY

Dr. Satish I. Hiremath, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Julie K. Bower, Town Clerk

n. /a//

PUBLISH: DAILY TERRITORIAL

JUNE 6, 7, 8, 9, 2011

Tobin Rosen, Town Attorney

Date: 6(1)(1

POSTED: 6/6/11 - 7/6/11